

No. 12-55115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JONATHAN BIRDT,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

vs.

**CHARLIE BECK, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees.**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Honorable JOHN A. KRONSTADT, Judge Presiding
District Court Case No. CV-10- 08377 JAK (JEMx)*

APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
St. Bar No. 111529x
KJEHL T. JOHANSEN, Deputy City Attorney
St. Bar No. 117878
200 North Main Street, CHE 800
Los Angeles, California, 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-2283; FAX: (213) 978-8787
Kjehl.Johansen@ lacity.org
Attorneys for Los Angeles Police Chief Charlie Beck and Los
Angeles Police Department**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND RELATING TO STAY1

ISSUES ON APPEAL AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT.....3

 1. The Issues Raised in Birdt’s Appeal Are Resolved Adversely
 Against Him in the Recent Decision of *Peruta v. County of San
 Diego*.3

 A. The Issues Raised by Birdt Are the Same Issues Raised by
 the Plaintiffs and Appellants in *Peruta*.....3

 B. *Peruta* Held There is No Right Under the *Second
 Amendment* to Carry Concealed Weapons In Public.....9

 C. California’s Requirement of “Good Cause” for Issuance of
 a Concealed Carry License Does Not Violate the *Second
 Amendment*.10

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego,</i> 10-56971	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego,</i> No. 10-56971	1, 2
<i>Richards v. Prieto,</i> No. 11-16255	1, 2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	8, 9, 11
<i>Cal. Penal Code</i> § 26150(a)	3
<i>Cal. Penal Code</i> §§ 26155(a), 26155(a)(3).....	4
<i>Cal. Penal Code</i> § 26160.....	4
California Penal Code §§ 26150 and 26155.....	7
California Penal Code §§ 26150 (a)(2) and 26155(a)(2)	2
California Penal Code § 26155(a)(2)	1
Penal Code sections 12050, et. seq.....	3
Penal Code sections 26150-26190.....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Second Amendment</i>	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution	8
